
Agenda

Shareholder Meeting

Date: Monday 17 December 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services 
Officers
Telephone: 01865 252402 
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk



Shareholder Meeting

Membership

Chair Councillor Susan Brown

Councillor Nigel Chapman

Councillor Mary Clarkson Councillor Tom Hayes

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Councillor Mike Rowley

Councillor Christine Simm Councillor Linda Smith

Councillor Ed Turner Councillor Louise Upton

The quorum for this meeting is three members.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

Items to be considered in public 

1  Apologies for absence

2  Declarations of interest

3  Minutes of the previous meeting 7 - 12

Recommendation:
That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to approve the minutes 
of the previous meeting held on 11 June 2018.

4  Scrutiny recommendations

To consider any recommendations of the Companies’ Scrutiny Panel.  
These will be forwarded as a supplement following the Panel meeting 
on 12 December 2018. 

5  Proposed amendment to the Housing Group 
Shareholder Agreement

13 - 32

Report of: The Company Secretary for the Housing Group
Purpose of report:
To request that the Shareholder considers, and if appropriate agrees, 
the proposed amalgamation of the original Shareholder’s Agreement 
for Oxford City Housing Limited and its two subsidiaries Oxford City 
Housing (Investment) Ltd and Oxford City Housing (Development) Ltd 
(together “the Housing Group”) with a short Supplemental Agreement 
previously agreed by the Shareholder Group in December 2017.
Recommendation: 
That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:
1. Agree the amended Shareholder’s Agreement for the Housing 
Group as attached to this report as Appendix 1, so that the original 
provisions agreed in March 2017 can be amalgamated in one single 
document with the additional provision, agreed in December 2017, to 
facilitate inter-company loan transfers.

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from 
publication

If the Shareholder wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 



publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Shareholder to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
The Shareholder may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

6  The future strategic direction of OCHL 33 - 36

Stephen Clarke, Director and Chair of the OCHL Board, has submitted 
a report to inform the OCHL Shareholder Group of both implemented 
changes to Government housing policy and potential outcomes of 
recent Government consultations that could impact on OCHL’s 
operating environment and strategic purpose
Recommendation:
That the OCHL Shareholder resolves to:
1. Note the Government’s recent changes and consultations 

associated with its housing policy and to request a further report 
examining options for the future direction of OCHL together with a 
revised business plan for approval.  

7  OCHL Development Programme 37 - 41

To receive a report detailing the progress made by the Housing Group 
on the delivery of the housing development projects. 
The report will also be considered by the Companies Scrutiny Panel 
on 12 December 2018. 
Recommendation:
The Shareholder is invited to consider the report, and make any 
comments or recommendations as appropriate. 



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.
Declaring an interest
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature 
as well as the existence of the interest.
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is discussed.
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code 
of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they 
were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
SHAREHOLDER MEETING
on Monday 11 June 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Linda Smith
Councillor Hayes Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Rowley

Officers: 
Anita Bradley, Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer
Jane Winfield, Housing Group Director
Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager / Company Secretary
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Alan Wylde, Housing Development & Enabling Manager
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Turner, Chapman, Clarkson, Tidball and Upton sent apologies.

1. Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Housing Group Shareholder resolved to approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 20 March 2018.

Minute item 13, sub-heading Capacity
Councillor Hollingsworth asked whether the Housing Group’s concerns about resource 
constraints in the Council’s planning service had been resolved. The Director said that 
the Housing Group had offered to finance additional staff resource through a planning 
partnership agreement but this had been rejected as the problem was in identifying 
suitably qualified people rather than being purely financial.  The situation had now 
improved as a result of further meeting with the Head of Planning Services and a 
planning officer had been allocated to deal specifically with the Housing Group’s 
applications.

3. Scrutiny recommendations 
The Shareholder noted that Councillor Fry, Chair Scrutiny Companies Panel, had sent 
apologies and that Stefan Robinson (Scrutiny Officer) was in attendance to present the 
views of the Scrutiny Companies Panel which had met on 7 June 2018.

7

Agenda Item 3



The Scrutiny Officer explained that the Panel had not made any formal 
recommendations to the Shareholder but wished to register their concerns regarding 
the following issues:

 whether the priorities of the Housing Group and the Council were fully aligned, 
as the company’s ambition to meet revenue targets may not be conducive to 
maximising the delivery of affordable housing units.  

 the decline in deliverable units across the sites following discussions with 
planning officers regarding the acceptability of proposed density and layout from 
a planning perspective.

 that the delays experienced in 2018 should not continue into 2019

Those concerns had been raised with the Housing Group at the Scrutiny Panel meeting 
and their responses were recorded in the minutes of that meeting (previously circulated 
as a supplement to the agenda for the Shareholder meeting). 

Councillor Rowley said that it was important to recognise that the reduction in the 
number of units was due to challenges presented by the planning services’ assessment 
of the schemes against planning policy.  These were specific instances and there was 
no reason to think that the Council and the Housing Group were not in full agreement 
about the overall objective to increase the supply of affordable housing within the city. 

The Scrutiny Officer left the meeting at the end of this item.

4. Housing Group - Business Plan progress update 
The Housing Development Manager gave a presentation on the Housing Group’s 
portfolio of development schemes and property acquisition. He explained t
[...]
meeting detailing the background to and 
status of the discussions about the Oxford Preservation Trust Covenant on Cumberlege 
Close.

Between Towns Road
Pre-application feedback had resulted in a reduction in the number of deliverable units 
on this site.  Public consultation was due to start on site in July 2018.

Lucy Faithfull House
Demolition was underway. Initial design proposals were based on a high density 
scheme in keeping with its city centre location.  Design details and construction 
timescales for this site would be heavily influenced by the outcomes of the 
archaeological survey. 

Barton Park
The Housing Development Manager said that the first homes were due to transfer to 
the Housing Group in August 2018.  He explained that the Building Cost Information 
Service (BCIS) index recorded a cost increase in 2017 which would impact on the 
Phase 1 property prices paid by the Housing Group.  This increase was expected to be 
within the Housing Group financial parameters.  The prediction was that the BCIS index 
would be negative in 2018 and so would have a more favourable impact on the 
purchase prices for Phase 2 properties.  

Property acquisitions from Oxford City Council
The Housing Development Manager said that to date two properties had been identified 
for possible transfer in 2018 and that he reviewed a weekly list of vacant properties to 
identify other possibilities. The actual number of properties that the Housing Group 

9



could acquire in any year, within the regulatory limits, was determined by whether or 
not a suitable property became vacant.  
The Shareholder noted that the following properties had already been transferred to the 
Housing Group:

2016/17
1. 32 Union Street 
2. 9 Pauling Road 
3. 66 Sandy Lane 
4. 26 Valentia Road 
5. 2 Dynham Place 
2017/18
6. 16 Sparsey Place
7. 51 Weirs Lane

Housing Group status
The Chair reminded the meeting that the possibility of the Housing Group assuming 
Registered Social Landlord (RSL) status in order to access grant opportunities had 
been discussed at the previous meeting and that it had been agreed that a report 
detailing these issues and recommending a course of action should be presented to the 
Shareholder.  Any decision about assuming RSL status would have significant 
implications for the Housing Group Business Plan, the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan and delivery of the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal.  
The Housing Group Company Secretary said that they were seeking further 
professional advice on the implications of assuming RSL status and that he anticipated 
that a report would be prepared within 2 to 3 months ready for consideration at the 
September Shareholder meeting. 
The Chair said that this timescale was too long and that an earlier meeting of the 
Shareholder may have to be convened to consider the matter.  The Chair rejected a 
suggestion that the matter could be addressed in correspondence and said that such a 
significant governance issue must be considered in public to demonstrate clear and 
accountable decision making. 
The Monitoring Officer stated that there were in fact two separate decisions to be made 
in relation to RSL status: the City Executive Board would need to decide whether it was 
appropriate for the Council with regard to housing policy: and the Shareholder would 
need to decide whether it was in the best interests of the Housing Group.  On receipt of 
the professional advice the Monitoring Officer would advise the City Executive Board 
and Shareholder; while the deputy Monitoring Officer, in his role as Company 
Secretary, would advise the Housing Group. 

Procurement
In response to questions from the Shareholder the Housing Development Manager said 
that where appropriate the Housing Group would consider letting the construction 
contracts to small, local and independent companies.
The Shareholder asked for a report at the next meeting detailing the Housing Group 
approach to maximising social impact through its procurement arrangements.

10



The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



.

OCHL
Oxford City Housing Limited

To: Shareholder meeting – Housing Group 
Date: 17 December 2018
Report of: Company Secretary
Title of Report: Proposed amendment to Shareholder’s Agreement

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To request that the Shareholder considers, and if 

appropriate agrees, the proposed amalgamation of the 
original Shareholder’s Agreement for Oxford City Housing 
Limited and its two subsidiaries Oxford City Housing 
(Investment) Ltd and Oxford City Housing (Development) 
Ltd (together “the Housing Group”) with a short 
Supplemental Agreement previously agreed by the 
Shareholder Group in December 2017.

Recommendation(s): That the Housing Group Shareholder resolves to:

1. Agree the amended Shareholder’s Agreement for the Housing Group as 
attached to this report as Appendix 1, so that the original provisions 
agreed in March 2017 can be amalgamated in one single document with 
the additional provision, agreed in December 2017, to facilitate inter-
company loan transfers.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Amended Shareholder Agreement (Dec 2018)

Introduction and Proposal 
1. At its meeting on 28 March 2017 the Shareholder Group agreed the terms of a 

Shareholder’s Agreement for the Housing Group of companies, to be made 
between the Council (as shareholder) and Oxford City Housing Limited.  Since that 
date this Shareholder’s Agreement has remained in full force and effect.

2. On 20 December 2017 the Shareholder Group agreed a minor amendment to the 
Shareholder’s Agreement.  This amendment was made to permit the transfer of 
loans between Housing Group companies without the need for express Shareholder 
consent on each occasion.  This amendment was recorded in a short Supplemental 
Agreement.

13

Agenda Item 5



3. To seek to avoid any unnecessary confusion, it is now recommended that rather 
than having to refer to two separate documents, the December 2017 amendment 
now be incorporated within the main Shareholder’s Agreement.  As redrafted, the 
amendment to facilitate inter-group loans would now appear within Clause 20 of 
Schedule 1 Part A, which lists matters reserved for Shareholder consent.  The 
amended clause 20 would read as follows:

The Company and any Group Company shall not, unless it has Shareholder 
Consent:

make any loan (otherwise than by way of deposit with a bank or other institution the normal 
business of which includes the acceptance of deposits) or grant any credit (other than in the 
normal course of trading) or give any guarantee (other than in the normal course of trading) 
or indemnity (other than in the normal course of trading), save that the Shareholder shall be 
deemed to have granted to the Boards of the Group Companies continuous authority (until 
notified to the contrary) to permit any of the said companies to make and accept inter-group 
loans and inter-group transfers, where any such loans or transfers are made to facilitate any 
company activity which is consistent with the Group’s Business Plan; 

Financial implications
4. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal issues
5. If agreed, the revised Shareholder’s Agreement, incorporating the above 

amendment, will be executed on behalf of both the Council and OCHL, and will 
form a single document setting out all relevant terms.

Report author Lindsay Cane, Company Secretary

Telephone 01865 01865 252570  
e-mail lcane@oxford.gov.uk

14



THL.124494404.1 1 RZC.43979.8

dated 2018

Oxford City Council 
and

Oxford City Housing Limited

Shareholder Agreement

in respect of Oxford City Housing Limited

Shareholder Agreement

dated 2018

Parties

(1) Oxford City Council of St Aldate's Chambers, 109 St Aldate's, Oxford OX1 1BX (“the 
Council”).

(2) Oxford City Housing Limited (company no 10212716) wh
[...]
 

2.1.1 to operate as a commercial company (for trading or other purposes) and 
deliver a financial return for the benefit of the Council and/or to fund the 
Company's future Business activities; 

2.1.2 to purchase land and property within the United Kingdom either from the 
Council or on the open market; and

2.1.3 to acquire, develop, construct and/or refurbish residential homes and retail 
and commercial premises within the United Kingdom which it will either sell or 
rent in accordance with the objects of the Company and the provisions of the 
Business Plan.  

together with any activities reasonably incidental to the above.

2.2 The first Business Plan of the Company is set out in Schedule 2 to this Agreement. The 
Company shall send any new or materially revised version of the then current Business 
Plan to the Shareholder(s) when available and invite the Shareholder(s) to provide 
comments on the proposed new or revised Business Plan . The Shareholder(s) will 
respond to the Company on the proposed Business Plan as soon as reasonably 

18



THL.124494404.1 5 RZC.43979.8

practicable (and in any event within two weeks) following receipt.  The Directors shall 
consider all comments received and, if appropriate, include appropriate amendments into  
the new or  revised Business Plan.  No adoption of a new, or of a material variation to or 
replacement of any Business Plan shall take effect until the Shareholder’s comments have 
been received and considered in accordance with the provisions of this Clause..

2.3 Each Business Plan shall be substantially in the format of the first Business Plan (unless 
otherwise agreed between the Company and  the Shareholder(s)).

2.4 Notwithstanding any other provision of this clause 2,  for any period when a proposed or 
materially revised Business Plan has not been  adopted by the Directors in accordance 
with  clause 2.2  the relevant existing Business Plan shall continue to be the Business 
Plan of the Company.

2.5 Upon
[...]
ovenants 

The Company covenants with the Shareholder(s) as follows:

1 Only to acquire land or assets if any such acquisition is in accordance with the  Business 
Plan.

2 To comply with the Rent and Lettings Policy.

3 To comply with the Sales Policy.

4 To comply with the Debt Recovery Policy

5 To appoint the Council's auditors as its statutory auditors (where the Council so requires) 
and to maintain the Council's financial year end as the Company's financial year end. 

31



THL.124494404.1 18 RZC.43979.8

In witness whereof the parties have executed this Agreement as a deed.

The Common Seal of  )
Oxford City Council )
was hereunto )
affixed in the presence of: )

Nominated Officer

executed as a deed by )

Oxford City Housing Limited )

)

acting by: )

………………………………………………………….

Director

…………………………………………………………….

Director/Secretary

32



Document is Restricted

33

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Proposed amendment to the Housing Group Shareholder Agreement
	Appendix 1 revised Shareholder Agreement OCHL 2018

	6 The future strategic direction of OCHL
	7 OCHL Development Programme



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Shareholder Meeting
on Monday 17 December 2018 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Brown
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Hollingsworth
	Councillor Linda Smith


Officers: 

Stephen Clarke, Company Director
Jane Winfield, Company Director
Lindsay Cane, Company Secretary

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

David Watt, Finance Business Partner

Alan Wylde, Housing Development & Enabling Manager

Apologies:

Councillor(s) Rowley, Turner and Upton sent apologies.

<AI1>

5. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

</AI1>

<AI2>

6. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Housing Group Shareholder resolved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 June 2018.
Minute item 4: Housing Group Business Plan progress update

Sub-heading: Housing Group status
The Shareholder noted that changes in Government policy in the summer of 2018 had negated the need for an urgent Shareholder meeting before September 2018 to discuss the implications of the Company assuming Registered Social Landlord status. 

Notwithstanding this point it was agreed that there should be a Shareholder meeting at quarterly intervals throughout the year in order to monitor and review Company progress.

</AI2>

<AI3>

7. Scrutiny recommendations 

The Shareholder noted that the Companies Scrutiny Panel had met on 12 December 2018 and had made the following recommendation:

The Companies Scrutiny Panel recommended to the Housing Group Shareholder:
· that the Directors should continue to revise the 5-year plan, and also revise the profit and loss account, to take account of actual and likely slippage and the contributory factors.

· for cash flow management the forecasts should show which units were intended for direct sale to the Council’s HRA and which would be retained by OCHL.
The Shareholder endorsed the content of the recommendation.

</AI3>

<AI4>

8. Proposed amendment to the Housing Group Shareholder Agreement 

The Company Secretary had submitted a report which proposed the amalgamation of the original Shareholder’s Agreement for Oxford City Housing Limited and its two subsidiaries Oxford City Housing (Investment) Ltd and Oxford City Housing (Development) Ltd (together “the Housing Group”) with a short Supplemental Agreement previously agreed by the Shareholder Group in December 2017.

The Housing Group Shareholder resolved to:

1. Agree the amended Shareholder’s Agreement for the Housing Group as attached to this report as Appendix 1, so that the original provisions agreed in March 2017 can be amalgamated in one single document with the additional provision, agreed in December 2017, to facilitate inter-company loan transfers.

The Company Secretary said that the document would be sealed and signed outside the meeting.

1. </AI4>

<AI5>

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from publication 

The Shareholder resolved to:

exclude the press and the public from the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Shareholder to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

</AI5>

<AI6>

9. The future strategic direction of OCHL 

The Shareholder had before it a report which detailed both implemented changes to Government housing policy and potential outcomes of recent Government consultations that could impact on OCHL’s operating environment and strategic purpose. 

This report was considered in confidential session.

</AI6>

<AI7>

10. OCHL Development Programme 

The Shareholder received a presentation and report detailing the progress made by the Housing Group on the delivery of the housing development projects.

This item was considered in confidential session.

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.45 pm
Chair






Date:  
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


